

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9528/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 12/01/2006 in RSA No. 2598/2000 of The  
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

KANWAR SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA &amp; ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office  
report )

Date: 27/02/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAMFor Petitioner(s) Mrs.Rekha Palli,Adv.  
Mr. A.V. Palli, Adv.  
Mr. Atul Sharma, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohan K. Parasaran, ASG  
Mr. C.V. Subba Rao, Adv.  
Mr. M. Khairati, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The petitioner is an ex-service man. He was getting disability

pension on the ground that he had got 20% disability. Later on, it was  
found that his disability was

-2-

reduced, and so, his pension was stopped. The petitioner contended that  
even now he has the disability of 20% and he was subjected to review by  
the Medical Board. Learned Additional Solicitor General submitted that the  
petitioner is entitled pension as he was reviewed by the Medical Board  
which found his disability at 20%. The appropriate authority is directed to

pass appropriate orders within a period of one month granting pension to the petitioner from the date he was found eligible.

The special leave petition is disposed of accordingly

(R.K. Dhawan)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master